# **Laguna Woods Par 3 Club Constitution**

## Article I - Name

This non-profit association shall be known as the Laguna Woods Par 3 Club.

#### ARTICLE II- PURPOSE

The Par 3 Club intends to encourage Laguna Woods golfers to improve their golfing skills through friendly tournaments and special events at the Par 3 course.

# **Article III - Membership**

Membership is open to Laguna Woods residents.

#### **ARTICLE IV- DUES**

Yearly membership dues shall be set by the Board of Directors. The Club's calendar shall start on January 1st and end on December 31st.

### Article V - Board of Directors

The Club shall be governed by a Board of Directors. The Board shall consist of no less than three and no more than seven members of the Club. Service on the Board shall be on a voluntary basis and with a two-year limit. Every two years, as of the first Monday in December, membership on the Board will again be open to all Club Members who volunteer for such service including the current Board Members. If more than seven Club Members wish to serve on the Board, selection will be through a random drawing. The Board shall meet in person at least once per year on the first Monday of December and may conduct its business via email or video software. The Board may schedule additional meetings at its discretion. The Board shall be responsible for scheduling and conducting all Club activities – in consultation with members of the Club as it deems appropriate. At its December meeting, the Board shall select a President, Vice President, Treasurer and any other officers it deems necessary.

## **Article VI - Officers and Committees**

The President, the Vice President, and the Treasurer are authorized to sign all written contracts and obligations of the Club and shall be authorized signers of the Club bank account. They may create Committees and seek volunteers from the Club membership at their discretion to assist in the successful operation of the Club.

#### **ARTICLE VII- AMENDMENTS**

This Constitution may be amended from time to time by the Board of Directors as it deems necessary.